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Safety Instructions

Please read these instructions before operating the appliance, and retain for future use.
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• This appliance is intended solely for 
household use.

• Before cleaning, allow the appliance to cool 
down.

•        Attention! Avoid touching hot surfaces.

• Before plugging into a socket, check 
whether the voltage in your home 
corresponds with the voltage printed on the 
bottom of the fan cover of the appliance.

• If the power cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, its service 
agent, or a similarly qualified person to 
avoid hazard.

• Never unplug it from the socket by pulling 
the cable.

• Always ensure that your hands are dry 
before removing the plug.

• When positioning the appliance, ensure the 
supply cord is not trapped or damaged.

• Do not position multiple portable socket-
outlets or portable power supplies at the 
rear of the appliance.

• This appliance may be used by people 
over the age of 18. It should not be used 
by people with reduced physical, sensory, 
or mental capabilities, or by those who 
lack experience, unless they are properly 
supervised or instructed via software for 
the safe usage of the appliance and the 
hazards associated with its use.

• Children should not play with the appliance. 

• Unplug the appliance as soon as you have 
finished using it and when you are cleaning 
it.

• For your own safety, only use the original 
parts from the manufacturer.

• The warranty/safety is not guaranteed after 
using 3rd party parts.

• Never use the appliance if it is not working 
properly, or if it has been damaged. 
Any intervention (other than normal 
maintenance activities performed by the 
user) must be carried out by an approved 
service center.

• It is absolutely necessary to keep the 
appliance clean at all times, because it 
comes into direct contact with bacteria.

• If the Smart Keg appliance is left empty for 
long periods, switch off, defrost, clean, dry, 
and leave the Keg lid open to prevent mold 
developing within the appliance.

• If the appliance is used for other purposes 
than intended, or if it is not handled in 
accordance with the Quick Start Guide or 
user manual in the app; MiniBrew is not 
liable for any damage which may occure by 
use of the machine.

• The frequency band is 2400-2483.5 MHz, 
13.56 MHz. The maximum RF Output Power 
is 15.3 dBm.

• Avoid spillage on the electrical plug.
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Product Overview

MiniBrew Smart Keg 

MiniBrew Smart Keg Parts 
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Keg Valve (open/close)  
Keg Posts
Pressure Relief Valve
Keg Lid and Tube
Keg Cooler
WiFi Connect Button
Power Adapter Socket

Keg Stand (needs to be assembled)
     Stand part 1
     Stand part 2
     Stand part 3
     6 Stand Screws 
2x Ball Lock Connectors 
Airlock + Sleeve
Trub Container
Tap Handle 
CO2 Regulator
Power Adapter + Cord (12Volt) 

This product overview shows a complete summary of the MiniBrew Smart Keg and its standard parts. The Smart Keg 
works with the MiniBrew Base Station and its parts, which are delivered in a separate box.

Remove all Smart Keg parts from the box that you need for fermentation and tapping. Check all parts for defects before 
using with the MiniBrew Smart Keg. The box contains the following parts:
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Sicherheitshinweise

Lesen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb 
nehmen und heben Sie diese für den späteren Gebrauch auf.
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• Dieses Gerät ist nur dazu bestimmt, im   
   Haushalt verwendet zu werden.
• Lassen Sie das Fass vor der Reinigung 
   vollständig abkühlen.
•        Achtung! Vermeiden Sie unbedingt,heiße 
   Oberflächen zu berühren.
• Die Spannung der Stromquelle muss mit den 
   Angaben auf dem Typenschild, auf der 
   Rückseite des Fasses, übereinstimmen.
• Wenn das Netzkabel des Fasses beschädigt   
   wurde, muss es durch den Hersteller, seinen 
   Kundendienst oder eine ähnlich qualifizierte 
   Person ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu 
   vermeiden.
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker niemals am Kabel 
   aus dem Fass.
• Vergewissern Sie sich, den Netzstecker  
   immer mit trockenen und niemals mit nassen 
   Händen aus der Steckdose zu ziehen.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass beim Aufrecht Stellen  
   des Geräts das Netzkabel nicht eingeklemmt  
   oder beschädigt ist.
• Vermeiden Sie bitte mehrfache  
   Steckdosenleisten oder Netzteile auf der 
   Rückseite des Geräts.
• Das Fass darf nicht von Personen unter 18 
   Jahren benutzt werden. Er sollte nicht von 
   Menschen benutzt werden mit eingeschränk
   ter physischer, sensorischer oder mentalen 
   Fähigkeiten,  ebenso nicht von Menschen die 
   keine Erfahrung haben, außer dem Fall wenn 
   sie ordentlich angewiesen werden oder per 
   Software angewiesen werden, wie der sichere 
   Umgang mit dem Gerät funktioniert und 
   welche möglichen Gefahren vorkommen   
   können.
• Kinder sollten nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
• Wenn das Fass nicht benutzt oder 
   gereinigt wird, schalten Sie das Fass
   aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der 
   Steckdose. 
• Verwenden Sie zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit nur 
   die Originalteile und Zubehörteile des 
   Herstellers, die ausschließlich für das Fass 

   geeignet sind.
• Die Garantie / Sicherheit ist nicht mehr
   gewährleistet, nachdem Teile von Drittanbietern 
   verwendet wurden.
•  Bewahren Sie das Fass in einer aufrechten  
   Position auf.
• Wenn das Smart Keg-Gerät längere Zeit leer   
   bleibt, schalten Sie es aus, enteisen Sie es, 
   reinigen Sie es, trocknen Sie es und lassen 
   Sie den “Growler head”  stehen, damit sich 
   kein Schimmel im Gerät bildet.
• Verwenden Sie das Fass niemals, wenn es
   nicht richtig funktioniert  oder wenn es  
   beschädigt wurde. Jeglicher Eingriff außer 
   der Verwendung des Fasses und der 
   normalen Wartung durch den Kunden muss    
   von einem zugelassenen Servicecenter  
   durchgeführt werden.
• Es ist unbedingt notwendig, das Fass 
   stets sauber zu halten, da es in direkten  
   Kontakt mit Bakterien kommt.
• Wenn das Fass für andere als die 
   vorgesehenen Zwecke verwendet wird oder  
   es nicht gemäß der Kurzanleitung und dem 
   Benutzerhandbuch in der App gehandhabt 
   wird, liegt die volle Verantwortung für 
   eventuelle Folgen beim Kunden.
• Das Frequenzband beträgt 2400-2483,5 MHz, 

13,56 MHz. Die maximale HF-Ausgangsleistung 
beträgt 15,3 dBm.

• Vermeiden Sie unbedingt Wasser, Verschüttung 
auf den elektrischen Kabeln und Anschlüssen.
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Produkt Übersicht
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MiniBrew Fass (Smart Keg)

MiniBrew Keg Einzelteile
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Keg Ventil (offen/geschlossen)
NC Ventil
Überdruckventil
Keg Deckel  + Schlauch
Keg Kühler
WiFi Verbindungstaste
Stromanschlusskabel Eingang

Keg Ständer(muss
zusammengebaut werden)
     Fass Ständerteil 1
     Fass Ständerteil 2
     Fass Ständerteil 3
     6 Fassständer Schrauben
2 NC Ventil Kupplungen
Gärspund
Hefe Behälter
Zapfhahn 
CO2 regulator
Stromadapter + Kabel (12Volt)

Diese Produktübersicht zeigt ein komplettes MiniBrew Keg mit dem mitgelieferten Standard Zubehör. Das MiniBrew Keg 
funktioniert nur mit der MiniBrew Basisstation.* 

Entfernen Sie alle MiniBrew Einzelteile , die zum Brauen benötigt werden, aus der Box. Überprüfen Sie vor der
Verwende alle Teile auf Mängel. Die Box enthält die folgenden Einzelteile.
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Veiligheidsinstructies

Lees deze instructies voordat je het apparaat gebruikt en bewaar ze voor toekomstig 
gebruik.
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• Dit apparaat is uitsluitend bedoeld voor 
huishoudelijk gebruik.

• Laat het apparaat afkoelen voordat je het 
schoonmaakt.

•         Let op! Vermijd aanraking van hete 
oppervlakken.

• Controleer voordat je het in een stopcontact 
steekt of de spanning in je huis overeenkomt 
met de spanning die op de onderkant van de 
ventilatiekap van het apparaat is afgedrukt.

• Als de stroomkabel beschadigd is, moet deze 
worden vervangen door de fabrikant, de 
service agent of een soortgelijk gekwalificeerd 
persoon om gevaren te voorkomen.

• Trek nooit aan het snoer om het uit het 
stopcontact te halen.

• Zorg er altijd voor dat je handen droog zijn 
voordat je de stekker verwijdert.

• Bij het plaatsen van het apparaat moet je 
ervoor zorgen dat de toevoerkabel niet klem 
zit of beschadigd is.

• Plaats geen meerdere draagbare 
stopcontacten of draagbare voedingen aan de 
achterkant van het apparaat.

• Dit apparaat mag worden gebruikt door 
mensen ouder dan 18 jaar. Het mag 
niet worden gebruikt door mensen met 
verminderde lichamelijke, zintuiglijke of 
geestelijke capaciteiten, of door degenen die 
geen ervaring hebben, tenzij ze adequaat 
worden begeleid of geïnstrueerd via software 
voor veilig gebruik van het apparaat en de 
gevaren die ermee gepaard gaan.

• Trek de stekker uit het stopcontact zodra 
je klaar bent met het gebruik en bij het 
schoonmaken.

• Gebruik voor je eigen veiligheid alleen de 
originele onderdelen van de fabrikant.

• De garantie/veiligheid is niet gegarandeerd 
na gebruik van onderdelen van derden.

• Gebruik het apparaat nooit als het niet goed 
werkt of als het beschadigd is. Elke interventie 
(anders dan normale onderhoudsactiviteiten 
uitgevoerd door de gebruiker) moet 
worden uitgevoerd door een goedgekeurd 
servicecentrum.

• Het is absoluut noodzakelijk om het apparaat 
te allen tijde schoon te houden, omdat het 
rechtstreeks in contact komt met bacteriën.

• Als de Smart Keg leeg wordt achtergelaten 
gedurende lange perioden, schakel dan uit, 
ontdooi, reinig, droog en laat het deksel van 
de Keg open om schimmelvorming binnenin 
het apparaat te voorkomen.

• Als het apparaat wordt gebruikt voor andere 
doeleinden dan bedoeld, of als het niet wordt 
behandeld volgens de Quick Start Guide of de 
gebruikershandleiding in de app, is MiniBrew 
niet aansprakelijk voor eventuele schade die 
kan optreden door gebruik van de machine.

• De frequentieband is 2400-2483,5 
MHz, 13,56 MHz. Het maximale RF-
uitgangsvermogen is 15,3 dBm.

• Voorkom morsen op de elektrische stekker.
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Productoverzicht

MiniBrew Smart Keg 

Onderdelen MiniBrew Smart Keg
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Keg Valve (openen/sluiten)
Keg Posts
Druk Ventiel
Keg-deksel en buis
Keg Cooler
WiFi Connect-knop
Voedingsadapter Aansluiting

Keg Stand (moet worden geassembleerd)
       Onderdeel standaard 1
       Onderdeel standaard 2
       Onderdeel standaard 3
       6 schroeven voor standaard
2x Ball Lock Connectors
Waterslot + huls
Trub Container
Tap handvat
CO2-regulator
Voedingsadapter + snoer (12 volt)

Dit product overzicht toont een volledige samenvatting van de MiniBrew Smart Keg en zijn standaard onderdelen. De 
Smart Keg werkt samen met het MiniBrew Base Station en de bijbehorende onderdelen, die in een aparte doos worden 
geleverd.

Haal alle Smart Keg-onderdelen uit de doos die je nodig hebt voor fermentatie en tappen. Controleer alle onderdelen op 
defecten voordat je ze gebruikt met de MiniBrew Smart Keg. De doos bevat de volgende onderdelen:
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Säkerhetsinstruktioner

Läs dessa instruktioner innan du använder apparaten och spara dem för framtida bruk
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• Denna produkt är endast avsedd för 
hushållsbruk.

• Innan rengöring ska du låta apparaten 
svalna.

•         Observera! Undvik att röra vid heta 
ytor.

• Innan du kopplar in ett eluttag, kontrollera 
om spänningen i ditt hem överensstämmer 
med spänningen som är tryckt på botten av 
apparatens fläktlock.

• Om nätkabeln är skadad måste den bytas 
ut av tillverkaren, dess serviceagent eller en 
liknande kvalificerad person för att undvika 
fara.

• Dra aldrig ut den ur eluttaget genom att dra 
i kabeln.

• Se alltid till att dina händer är torra innan 
du tar bort kontakten.

• När du placerar apparaten ska du se till att 
nätkabeln inte är fastklämd eller skadad.

• Placera inte flera bärbara eluttag eller 
bärbara strömförsörjningar på baksidan av 
apparaten.

• Denna apparat får användas av personer 
över 18 år. Den bör inte användas av 
personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller 
mental kapacitet eller av dem som saknar 
erfarenhet, om de inte övervakas eller 
instrueras på ett säkert sätt att använda 
apparaten och de risker som är förknippade 
med dess användning, via programvara.

• Barn bör inte leka med apparaten.

• Koppla ur apparaten så snart du har slutat 
använda den och när du rengör den.

• För din egen säkerhet bör du endast 
använda originaldelar från tillverkaren.

• Garantin/säkerheten garanteras inte efter 
användning av tredjeparts delar.

• Använd aldrig apparaten om den inte 
fungerar korrekt eller om den har 
skadats. Alla ingrepp (utom normala 
underhållsaktiviteter som utförs av 
användaren) måste utföras av ett godkänt 
servicecenter.

• Det är absolut nödvändigt att hålla 
apparaten ren hela tiden, eftersom den 
kommer i direkt kontakt med bakterier.

• Om Smart Keg-apparaten står tom under 
långa perioder, stäng av, avfrost, rengör, 
torka och lämna Keg-locket öppet för att 
förhindra mögel utveckling inuti apparaten.

• Om apparaten används för andra ändamål 
än avsett, eller om den inte hanteras 
i enlighet med snabbstartguiden eller 
användarhandboken i appen, ansvarar inte 
MiniBrew för eventuella skador som kan 
uppstå genom användning av maskinen.

• Frekvensbandet är 2400-2483,5 MHz, 13,56 
MHz. Maximalt RF-utdata effekt är 15,3 
dBm.

• Undvik spill på eluttaget.
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Produktöversikt

MiniBrew Smart Keg 

MiniBrew Smart Keg Delar
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Keg Valve (öppen/stängd)
Keg Posts
Tryckavlastningsventil
Keg-lock och rör
Keg Cooler
WiFi Connect-knapp
Nätadapteranslutning

Keg Stand (måste monteras)
       Ståldel 1
       Ståldel 2
       Ståldel 3
       6 stålskruvar
2x Ball Lock Connectors
Luftlås + hylsa
Trubbehållare
Kran Handtag
CO2-regulator
Nätadapter + sladd (12 volt)

Denna produktöversikt visar en komplett sammanfattning av MiniBrew Smart Keg och dess standarddelar. Smart Keg 
fungerar med MiniBrew Base Station och dess delar, som levereras i en separat låda.

Ta bort alla Smart Keg-delar från lådan som du behöver för jäsning och tappning. Kontrollera alla delar för defekter 
innan du använder dem med MiniBrew Smart Keg. Lådan innehåller följande delar:
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Istruzioni di Sicurezza

Per favore, leggere queste istruzioni prima di utilizzare l’elettrodomestico e conservarle 

per il futuro.
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• Questo elettrodomestico è destinato 
esclusivamente all’uso domestico.

• Prima di pulire, lasciare raffreddare 
l’elettrodomestico.

•         Attenzione! Evitare di toccare superfici 
calde.

• Prima di collegare a una presa, verificare 
se la tensione nella propria abitazione 
corrisponde a quella stampata sul 
fondo della copertura del ventilatore 
dell’elettrodomestico.

• Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, 
deve essere sostituito dal produttore, dal 
suo agente di assistenza o da una persona 
altrettanto qualificata per evitare pericoli.

• Non scollegarlo dalla presa tirando il cavo.

• Assicurarsi sempre che le mani siano 
asciutte prima di rimuovere la spina.

• Nel posizionare l’elettrodomestico, 
assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non 
sia intrappolato o danneggiato.

• Non posizionare più prese o alimentatori 
portatili alla parte posteriore 
dell’elettrodomestico.

• Questo elettrodomestico può essere 
utilizzato da persone di età superiore ai 
18 anni. Non dovrebbe essere utilizzato 
da persone con capacità fisiche, sensoriali 
o mentali ridotte, o da coloro che non 
hanno esperienza, a meno che non 
siano adeguatamente supervisionati o 
istruiti tramite software per l’uso sicuro 
dell’elettrodomestico e i pericoli ad esso 
associati.

• I bambini non devono giocare con 
l’elettrodomestico.

• Scollegare l’elettrodomestico non appena si 
è finito di usarlo e durante la pulizia.

• Per la propria sicurezza, utilizzare solo pezzi 
originali del produttore.

• La garanzia/sicurezza non è garantita dopo 
l’uso di parti di terze parti.

• Non utilizzare mai l’elettrodomestico se non 
funziona correttamente o se è danneggiato. 
Qualsiasi intervento (diverso dalle 
normali attività di manutenzione eseguite 
dall’utente) deve essere effettuato da un 
centro di assistenza autorizzato.

• È assolutamente necessario mantenere 
l’elettrodomestico pulito in ogni momento, 
poiché entra in contatto diretto con i 
batteri.

• Se l’elettrodomestico Smart Keg viene 
lasciato vuoto per lunghi periodi, 
spegnerlo, scongelarlo, pulirlo, asciugarlo 
e lasciare il coperchio del fusto aperto per 
evitare lo sviluppo di muffa all’interno 
dell’elettrodomestico.

• Se l’elettrodomestico viene utilizzato 
per scopi diversi da quelli previsti, o se 
non viene gestito in conformità con la 
guida rapida o il manuale dell’utente 
nell’applicazione; MiniBrew non è 
responsabile per eventuali danni che 
possono verificarsi dall’uso della macchina.

• La banda di frequenza è 2400-2483,5 MHz, 
13,56 MHz. La massima potenza di uscita RF 
è di 15,3 dBm.

• Evitare versamenti sulla spina elettrica.
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Panoramica del prodotto

MiniBrew Smart Keg 

Componenti del MiniBrew Smart Keg
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Valvola del fusto (apri/chiudi)
Post del fusto
Valvola di sfogo della pressione
Coperchio e tubo del fusto
Refrigeratore del fusto
Pulsante di connessione WiFi
Presa dell’adattatore di corrente

Supporto del fusto (deve essere assemblato)
       Parte del supporto 1
       Parte del supporto 2
       Parte del supporto 3
       6 viti del supporto
2 connettori a blocco sferico
Sfiato + guaina
Contenitore di trub
Maniglia del rubinetto
Regolatore di CO2
Adattatore di corrente + cavo (12 Volt)

Questa panoramica del prodotto mostra un riepilogo completo del MiniBrew Smart Keg e dei suoi componenti standard. 
Il Smart Keg funziona con la Base Station di MiniBrew e i suoi componenti, che vengono consegnati in una scatola 
separata.

Rimuovere tutti i componenti del MiniBrew Smart Keg dalla scatola che sono necessari per la fermentazione e l’erogazi-
one. Controllare tutti i componenti per difetti prima di usarli con il MiniBrew Smart Keg. La scatola contiene i seguenti 
componenti:
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Bezpečnostní pokyny

Přečtěte si tyto instrukce před spuštěním přístroje a uschovejte je pro budoucí použití.
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• Tento přístroj je určen výhradně pro domácí 
použití.

• Před čištěním nechte přístroj vychladnout.

•       Pozor! Vyvarujte se dotyku horkých 
povrchů.

• Před zapojením do zásuvky zkontrolujte, 
zda napětí ve vašem domě odpovídá napětí 
tištěnému na spodním krytu ventilátoru 
přístroje.

• Pokud je napájecí kabel poškozen, musí ho 
vyměnit výrobce, jeho servisní agent nebo 
jiná kvalifikovaná osoba, aby se předešlo 
nebezpečí.

• Nikdy ho nevytahujte ze zásuvky tahem za 
kabel.

• Vždy se ujistěte, že jsou vaše ruce suché 
před vyjmutím zástrčky.

• Při umisťování přístroje se ujistěte, 
že napájecí kabel není zastrčen nebo 
poškozen.

• Neumisťujte více přenosných zásuvek nebo 
přenosných zdrojů energie na zadní stranu 
přístroje.

• Tento přístroj mohou používat osoby 
starší 18 let. Neměl by být používán lidmi 
s omezenými fyzickými, smyslovými 
nebo duševními schopnostmi nebo těmi, 
kteří nemají dostatečnou zkušenost, 
pokud nejsou správně dohledáváni nebo 
instruováni pomocí softwaru pro bezpečné 
používání přístroje a nebezpečí spojených s 
jeho používáním.

• Děti by se neměly hrát s přístrojem.

• Přístroj odpojte, jakmile přestanete 
používat nebo když ho čistíte.

• Za účelem vlastní bezpečnosti používejte 
pouze originální díly od výrobce.

• Záruka/bezpečnost není zaručena po 

použití dílů třetí strany.

• Přístroj nikdy nepoužívejte, pokud 
není správně funkční nebo pokud byl 
poškozen. Jakékoli zásahy (kromě 
běžných údržbových činností prováděných 
uživatelem) musí provádět schválené 
servisní středisko.

• Je naprosto nutné udržovat přístroj vždy 
čistý, protože přichází do přímého kontaktu 
s bakteriemi.

• Pokud je přístroj MiniBrew Smart Keg 
ponechán prázdný po dlouhou dobu, 
vypněte, rozmrazit, vyčistěte, osušte a 
nechte víko Keg otevřené, aby se zabránilo 
vzniku plísní v přístroji.

• Pokud je přístroj používán k jiným účelům 
než je zamýšleno, nebo pokud není 
manipulován v souladu s průvodcem 
rychlým startem nebo uživatelskou 
příručkou v aplikaci, MiniBrew není 
odpovědný za škody, které mohou 
vzniknout při používání přístroje.

• Frekvenční pás je 2400–2483,5 MHz, 13,56 
MHz. Maximální výstupní výkon RF je 15,3 
dBm.

• Vyvarujte se polití na elektrickou zástrčku.
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Přehled produktu

MiniBrew Smart Keg 

Části MiniBrew Smart Keg

7

AA

CC

DD

FF

FF

GG

EE

DD

CC

BB

AA

GG

BB

Kohout na Keg (otevřít/zavřít)
Keg Posty
Ventil úlevy tlaku
Víko a trubka kegu
Chladič Kegu
WiFi tlačítko pro připojení
Zásuvka adaptéru napájení

Stojan na Keg (nutno složit)
       Část stojanu 1
       Část stojanu 2
       Část stojanu 3
       6 šroubů na stojan
2x Blokovací konektory
Sifon + rukáv
Nádoba na zákvas
Madlo kohoutu
Regulátor CO2
Adaptér napájení + kabel (12Volt)

Tento přehled produktu ukazuje kompletní shrnutí MiniBrew Smart Keg a jeho standardních částí. Smart Keg pracuje s 
MiniBrew Base Station a jeho částmi, které jsou dodávány v samostatné krabici.

Vyjměte všechny části Smart Keg z krabice, které potřebujete pro kvašení a tappení. Před použitím s MiniBrew Smart Keg 
zkontrolujte všechny části na vady. Krabice obsahuje následující části:

1 1

3

4

3

5

4

6

7

6

2

1.1

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.2 1.3

1

2

7

EE

1.4

6x

2

5



Instructions de sécurité

Veuillez lire ces instructions avant d’utiliser l’appareil et conservez-les pour une utilisation 

future.

6

• Cet appareil est destiné uniquement à un usage 
domestique.

• Avant de nettoyer, laissez l’appareil refroidir.

•        Attention ! Évitez de toucher les surfaces 
chaudes.

• Avant de le brancher dans une prise, vérifiez si 
la tension de votre domicile correspond à celle 
imprimée sous le couvercle du ventilateur de 
l’appareil.

• Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit 
être remplacé par le fabricant, son agent de service 
ou une personne également qualifiée pour éviter 
tout danger.

• Ne le débranchez jamais de la prise en tirant sur le 
câble.

• Assurez-vous toujours que vos mains sont sèches 
avant de retirer la fiche.

• Lors de la mise en place de l’appareil, assurez-vous 
que le cordon d’alimentation n’est ni coincé ni 
endommagé.

• Ne placez pas plusieurs prises électriques portables 
ou blocs d’alimentation portables à l’arrière de 
l’appareil.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des personnes 
de plus de 18 ans. Il ne doit pas être utilisé par 
des personnes ayant des capacités physiques, 
sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou par celles 
qui manquent d’expérience, sauf si elles sont 
correctement supervisées ou instruites par le biais 
d’un logiciel pour une utilisation sûre de l’appareil 
et des dangers associés à son utilisation.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil.

• Débranchez l’appareil dès que vous avez fini de 
l’utiliser et lorsque vous le nettoyez.

• Pour votre sécurité, n’utilisez que des pièces 
d’origine du fabricant.

• La garantie/sécurité n’est pas garantie après 
l’utilisation de pièces de tiers.

• N’utilisez jamais l’appareil s’il ne fonctionne 
pas correctement ou s’il a été endommagé. 
Toute intervention (autre que les activités de 
maintenance normales effectuées par l’utilisateur) 
doit être effectuée par un centre de service agréé.

• Il est absolument nécessaire de garder l’appareil 
propre en tout temps, car il entre en contact direct 
avec des bactéries.

• Si l’appareil MiniBrew Smart Keg est laissé 
vide pendant de longues périodes, éteignez, 
dégivrez, nettoyez, séchez et laissez le couvercle 
du Keg ouvert pour éviter le développement de 
moisissures à l’intérieur de l’appareil.

• Si l’appareil est utilisé à d’autres fins que celles 
prévues, ou s’il n’est pas manipulé conformément 
au guide de démarrage rapide ou au manuel 
d’utilisation de l’application, MiniBrew n’est pas 
responsable des dommages qui pourraient survenir 
lors de l’utilisation de la machine.

• La bande de fréquence est de 2400 à 2483,5 MHz, 
13,56 MHz. La puissance de sortie RF maximale est 
de 15,3 dBm.

• Évitez les déversements sur la fiche électrique.
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Aperçu du produit

MiniBrew Smart Keg 

MiniBrew Smart Keg Parts 
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CC

DD

FF

FF
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EE
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CC
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AA

GG

BB

Robinet du Keg (ouvrir/fermer)
Poteaux du Keg
Soupape de décharge de pression
Couvercle et tube du Keg
Refroidisseur du Keg
Bouton de connexion WiFi
Prise d’adaptateur d’alimentation

Support du Keg (doit être assemblé)
       Partie du support 1
       Partie du support 2
       Partie du support 3
       6 vis de support
2x Connecteurs à verrouillage
Siphon + manchon
Récipient de trub
Poignée de robinet
Régulateur de CO2
Adaptateur d’alimentation + cordon 
(12 volts)

Cet aperçu du produit montre un résumé complet du MiniBrew Smart Keg et de ses pièces standard. Le Smart Keg fonc-
tionne avec la MiniBrew Base Station et ses pièces, qui sont livrées dans une boîte séparée.

Retirez toutes les pièces du Smart Keg de la boîte dont vous avez besoin pour la fermentation et le taraudage. Vérifiez 
toutes les pièces pour détecter d’éventuels défauts avant utilisation avec le MiniBrew Smart Keg. La boîte contient les 
pièces suivantes :
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3

4
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7
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